

Changes to legislation: Harbours Act 1964, Part II is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 20 March 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 4

[^{F1}PROCEDURE FOR CONFIRMING AND MAKING HARBOUR REORGANISATION SCHEMES]

Textual Amendments

F1 Heading substituted by Transport Act 1981 (c. 56, SIF 58), Sch. 6 para. 6(6)

Modifications etc. (not altering text)

C1 Sch. 4 amended by Docks and Harbours Act 1966 (c. 28, SIF 58), s. 42(2)

C1 Sch. 4: transfer of functions (1.4.2018) by Wales Act 2017 (c. 4), ss. 29(2)(b)(iii), 71(4) (with Sch. 7 paras. 1, 6, 9); S.I. 2017/1179, reg. 3(g) (with transitional provisions and savings in S.I. 2018/278, reg. 2, Sch.)

[^{F1}PART II

MODIFICATIONS SUBJECT TO WHICH PART I HAS EFFECT WITH RESPECT
TO PROCEDURE FOR MAKING OF HARBOUR REORGANISATION
SCHEMES BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE OF HIS OWN MOTION.

Textual Amendments

F1 Pt. II paras. 5–9 inserted by Transport Act 1981 (c. 56, SIF 58), Sch. 6 para. 6(7)

- 5 References to confirming a scheme shall be construed as references to making a scheme.
- 6 Paragraph 1 shall be omitted.
- 7 In paragraph 2—
- (a) for the opening words down to “proceed” there shall be substituted “Where the Secretary of State proposes to make, of his own motion, a harbour reorganisation scheme”;
 - (b) for the words “has been submitted to” wherever occurring there shall be substituted the words “is proposed to be made by” and in sub-paragraph (d) the words “and are not parties to the submission of the scheme” shall be omitted;
 - (c) for any reference in sub-paragraph (a), (b) or (d) to a map deposited with the scheme there shall be substituted a reference to a map to be annexed to the scheme.
- 8 In paragraph 3—
- (a) in sub-paragraph (1) for the words “submitted to” there shall be substituted the words “proposed to be made by”;

Changes to legislation: Harbours Act 1964, Part II is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 20 March 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (b) in sub-paragraph (7) for the words “as submitted to him” there shall be substituted the words “as served under paragraph 2(d) above on the authorities there mentioned”, and there shall be omitted the words “that submitted the scheme to him” and the words “that submitted the scheme”.
- 9 In paragraph 4 for the words “submitted to” there shall be substituted the words “proposed to be made by.”]

Changes to legislation:

Harbours Act 1964, Part II is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 20 March 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:

- Act modified by [2023 c. 8 s. 9\(7\)](#)